Agenda
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 07895 213820
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 8 November 2021
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

An informal meeting of

Joint Scrutiny Committee members
will be held on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 6.00 pm
Virtual meeting
This meeting will be broadcasted live on our YouTube channel. Please follow the link:
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
South
Ian White (co chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Kate Gregory
David Turner

Vale
Nathan Boyd (co chair)
Andy Cooke
Amos Duveen
Hayleigh Gascoigne
David Grant

Preferred Substitutes
South
Ken Arlett
Anna Badcock
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Alexandrine Kantor
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton
Caroline Newton
Jo Robb
Alan Thompson

Vale
Eric Batts
Samantha Bowring
Andy Foulsham
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Max Thompson
Elaine Ware

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Page 1

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include large
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda. Please
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.
Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press
1. Apologies for absence
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

2. Declarations of interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the
agenda for this meeting.

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and
to receive any announcements from the chair.

4. Notes of the last informal meeting
(Pages 5 - 7)
To review the notes of the informal meeting held on 13 July 2021.
Informal notes and minutes to date are published here:
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=549

5. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
(Pages 8 - 14)
To review the attached scrutiny work schedules. Please note, although the dates are
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or
rearranged without further notice.
Appendices
1: Vale work programme, page 8 of the pack
2: South work programme, page 12

6. Public participation
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to
speak.

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Page 3

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION

7. Community Safety Partnership report
(Pages 15 - 137)
Committee are asked to note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety
Partnership (CSP) made in 2020-21 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions, and
(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2021-22 plan will continue to deliver core priorities
and statutory functions and focus on three key priorities detailed in the report.
Appendices referenced in the report are ordered accordingly within this pack:
a) The 2021-22 plan, page 36 of the pack
b) The Oxfordshire Strategic Intelligence Assessment, page 48
c) CSP financial summary for 2020-21, page 137

8. Consultation on the draft Joint Statement of Community Involvement
(SCI)
(Pages 138 - 260)
a) To consider the outcome of the public consultation on the joint SCI.
b) To review and consider some suggested amendments to the joint SCI.
c) To provide any comments to inform the final joint SCI for adoption.
The report and two appendices are attached.
Appendix 1: Summary table, page 145 of the pack
Appendix 2: Joint SCI document (draft), page 219

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

Notes
of an informal meeting of

Joint Scrutiny Committee
members
held on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 6.00 pm
This was an informal meeting of committee members and was held virtually.
Watch the recording of the meeting here:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yxDjEXX23zY

Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:
Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Kate Gregory, David Turner, Ian White (co chair)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors:
Nathan Boyd (chair), Andy Cooke, David Grant, Alison Jenner (sub),
Officers: Emma Baker, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Candida Mckelvey
Also present: Cabinet members, Councillors Debby Hallett and Anne-Marie Simpson.

Sc.41

Apologies for absence

Cllr Hayleigh Gascoigne submitted apologies. Cllr Alison Jenner attended as a substitute member.

Sc.42

Declarations of interest

There we no declarations.

Sc.43

Urgent business and chair's announcements

Chair ran through the procedure for this informal meeting.

Sc.44

Public participation

There were no public participants or speakers.
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny informal notes
Tuesday, 13 July 2021

Page 5

Sc.1

Sc.45

Oxfordshire Plan 2050 - Regulation 18 (part 2) consultation

This item was introduced by Cabinet member Councillor Debby Hallett. Cabinet member Councillor
Anne-Marie Simpson was also present to answer questions.
This was an item to scrutinise the consultation, not the plan itself.
Emma Baker and Andrew Down were supporting officers for this item. Adrian Duffield also joined
the meeting for this item.
The purpose of this item was to allow scrutiny to view the cabinet repor
[...]
ages, social media and a comms
press release to media. Virtual consultation is mindful of Covid risks.
Website needs to be accessible to all. Plan website and Oxfordshire Openthought. Some
concern over the engagement of offline groups, or people not already on our lists or
following our social media/websites.
This is a consultation for the public to review the options – you can feedback what you think
is missing, what needs to be in focus – Cabinet is being asked to endorse this consultation.
Is the options list ready for public consultation?
Is there a definition of ‘sustainable’? Need a punchy definition. Cabinet member Cllr Anne
Marie Simpson responded that there is some helpful information on page 160 – common
principles.
How are Town and Parish Councils involved? It was responded that the normal process is
that we update all councils and we write to Town and Parish Councils to let them know how
to access this and how to get assistance. There will be communications (print, media etc)
as outlined in the report.
We need to engage young people. Officer responded that social media comms will be
catering for younger audiences too.

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny informal notes
Tuesday, 13 July 2021

Page 6

Sc.2










A member asked what was the issue with the data that warranted the edit that was
circulated? It was responded that the housing numbers data was updated as the figures
regarding completions needed adjusting. Satisfied of accuracy.
Can a video be made / easy read documents? A YouTube video to explain? A 2 to 3minute video will be available. This would be an overview, not detailed. It was queried
whether there could be a longer one, to help engage. The Openthought website will have
interactive links also.
Registered blind and partially sighted people – braill will be available by request. Screen
reader software, support at libraries. Could Oxfordshire Association for the Blind be
involved to communicate to residents?
What is the likelihood of net zero carbon not being achieved? Councillor was urged to
submit this to consultation. It could also be raised at local plan level.
Keep Carbon neutral / zero terminology consistent. Officers asked for examples to help
officers pick up this within their teams.
Definitions would be very helpful at the beginning.
Can we ask for Environment Agency (EA) input? Flood risk. Ask EA what is feasible. It was
confirmed that agencies like EA are often involved in such documents. This will be picked
up and officers do their best to get input from EA.
If anyone needed the documents sent by wetransfer, contact communications, who sent the
link. Cllr Hallett is looking into document accessibility options.

Chair thanked all involved, and the committee members for their input.

Meeting closed 19.02

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny informal notes
Tuesday, 13 July 2021

Page 7

Sc.3

Scrutiny work programme
1 November 2021

AGENDA ITEM

Joint Scrutiny
Committee 16 Nov
2021
(informal meeting)

PURPOSE

Page 8

CABINET MEMBER

CONTACT OFFICER

Joint South and Vale
Statement of
Community
Involvement

Councillor Debby
Hallett

Emma Baker
emma.baker@southandv
ale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny
Committee 16 Nov
2021
(informal meeting)

Community Safety
Partnership report

Councillor Helen
Pighills

Diane Foster
diane.foster@southandva
le.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 25
Nov 2021

A34 diversion routing

Leader of the Council

Vicky Aston
Vicky.aston@southandva
le.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 25
Nov 2021

Planning enforcement
statement

Councillor Debby
Hallett

Emma Turner
emma.turner@southandv
ale.gov.uk

Council adopted a motion on
9 October 2019 asking
Scrutiny Committee to
consider this.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 November 2021

Page 1

08/11/21

Agenda Item 5

MEETING

MEETING

AGENDA ITEM

Scrutiny Committee 25
Nov 2021

PURPOSE

Page 9

CABIN
[...]
nts

Sue Cooper

Michelle Wells
michelle.wells@southand
vale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Public consultations

Andrea Powell

Shona Ware
shona.ware@southandval
e.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Covid-19 Leisure
Support Package

Leigh Rawlins

Chris Traill
chris.traill@southandvale.
gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Developer Contributions
Supplementary Planning
Documents (SPD)

Anne-Marie Simpson

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 November 2021

Vicky Aston
Vicky.aston@southandval
e.gov.uk

Page 2

08/11/21

MEETING

Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA ITEM

PURPOSE

CABINET MEMBER

CONTACT OFFICER

Page 14

Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
Charging Schedule 2021

Anne-Marie Simpson

Scrutiny Committee

Communications
strategy

Andrea Powell

Shona Ware
shona.ware@southandval
e.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Flooding - partnership
roles and responsibilities

Sue Cooper

Joint Scrutiny
Committee

Didcot Garden Town project update

Robin Bennett

Joint Scrutiny
Committee

Oxfordshire Growth
Board - review outcome

David Rouane

Scrutiny Committee

Leisure strategy review

Maggie Filipova-Rivers

Andrew Down
andrew.down@southandv
ale.gov.uk
Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandva
le.gov.uk
Andrew Down
andrew.down@southandv
ale.gov.uk
Chris Traill
chris.traill@southandvale.
gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Delivery of crematorium, To review provision over next
graveyard or alternative 20 years within the district
provision

Sue Cooper

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 November 2021

Vicky Aston
Vicky.aston@southandval
e.gov.uk

Page 3

Karen Lister
karen.lister@southandval
e.gov.uk

08/11/21

Agenda Item 7

Joint Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA ITEM

Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Diane Foster (Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and
Karen Brown (Community Safety Team Leader)
Telephone number: Diane Foster 01235 422116
Karen Brown 01235 422592
Email:
Diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk or karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet members responsible:
South Oxfordshire – Cllr Maggie Filopova-Rivers
E-mail: Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk
Vale of White Horse – Cllr Helen Pighills
E-mail: Helen.Pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 16 November 2021

South and Vale Community Safety
Partnership – performance report
Recommendations
(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership
(CSP) made in 2020-21 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions
(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2021-22 plan will continue to deliver core
priorities and statutory functions and focus on these three key priorities:


tackling domestic violence and abuse, including early intervention to reduce
harm and improving services for victims



working with vulnerable people and children to reduce the likelihood of being
exploited



reducing serious youth violence, knife crime and harm and vulnerability
caused by drugs and alcohol

Page 15

Purpose of Report
1. The main purpose of this report is to update the scrutiny committee on the
progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is
making to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the benefits it
generates for residents, businesses and partner agencies in the two districts.

Background
PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE CSP
2. The CSP was formed in April 2011, bringing together the two-existing district
CSPs that were created in accordance with the requirements of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998. This was done so that the partnership was coterminous with
the local police area and mirrored the shared working across the district councils.
3. Under the umbrella of the CSP, a wide variety of local agencies work together to
maintain low levels of crime and protect vulnerable people in both districts to
ensure residents feel safe and stay safe.
4. The CSP involves the community safety portfolio holders from both district
councils and officers representing:











South 
[...]
s:
1. Strong local policing
2. Fighting serious organised crime
3. Fighting cybercrime and fraud
4. Improving criminal justice
5. Tackling illegal encampments
The CSP receives funding from the PCC to support the delivery of his plan. We therefore ensure
that we take the PCC priorities into account when setting our own plan.

The South and Vale CSP annual rolling plan
For 2021-22 the CSP will focus on the following objectives in the Thames Valley Police & Criminal
Justice Plan 2021-2024:
•

preventing crime & protecting communities

•

protecting vulnerable people

•

fighting modern crimes

•

reducing reoffending

In addition to delivering these objectives through our core areas of work; anti-social behaviour,
hate crime, rural crime, burglary, fraud and cyber-crime, and terrorism, the CSP will focus on
three key priorities:
1. Tackling domestic violence and abuse, including early intervention to reduce harm and
improving services for victims
2. Working with vulnerable people and children to reduce the likelihood of being exploited
3. Reducing serious youth violence, knife crime and harm and vulnerability caused by drugs

and alcohol
Each of these three priorities has an explanatory introduction and a set of key actions – please
refer to page six. An action plan has been developed for each of these priorities to establish clear
measures so we can track the delivery and impact of our plan. We will deploy our Community
Safety grant from the Police and Crime Commissioner to support these priorities and continue to
invest in early interventions to prevent harm developing.
In addition to our established statutory duties, we will continue to measure crime data and will
respond to any increases in demand. The CSP will review its performance on a quarterly basis,
agree any remedial action necessary and provide an annual report to the district councils’ joint
scrutiny committee.

Page 39

4

Crime Data
Over the past twelve months, recorded crime in South Oxfordshire and Val
[...]
ndividuals suffering with their mental health)
individuals with complex needs that do not meet the threshold for a safeguarding referral

Page 40

5

PRIORITY 1: Tackling domestic violence and abuse,
including early intervention to reduce harm and improving
services for victims
Domestic abuse is any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive,
threatening, degrading and violent behaviour, including sexual violence, in the
majority of cases by a partner or ex-partner, but also by a family member or carer.
The abuse can encompass (but is not limited to): psychological; physical; sexual;
financial; emotional: online or digital abuse.

Why is it a priority?
Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) makes up a significant proportion of violent
crime, as well as causing long lasting harm in families, and remains a priority for the
Partnership. We know that the long-term impact of experiencing domestic or sexual
violence and abuse, whether directly or indirectly within a family situation, as an adult
or as a child, can have a devastating effect on people’s ability to cope throughout
their life.
In 2020 (Jan-Dec) Thames Valley Police recorded a total of 7,851 victims of
domestic abuse in Oxfordshire. This was ten per cent above the three-year average
for the years 2017 to 2019, with the greatest increases in Vale of White Horse
(+26%) and Cherwell (11%). Over a quarter of victims of domestic abuse were
subject to repeat occurrences. 69 per cent of victims were female and 29 per cent
male3.
Police recorded crime data show an increase in offences flagged as domestic abuserelated during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, however, there has been a
gradual increase in police recorded domestic abuse-related offences over recent
years as police have improved their recording of these offences; therefore it cannot
be determined whether this increase can be directly attributed to the coronavirus
pandemic. There has generally been an increase in demand for domestic abuse
victim services during the coronavirus pandemic, particularly affecting helplines as
lockdown measures eased; this does not necessarily indicate an increase in the
number of victims, but perhaps an increase in the severity of abuse being
experienced, and a lack of available coping mechanisms such as the ability to leave
the home to escape the abuse or attend counselling4.

3

https://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/system/files/documents/OxonSIA2021_June21.pdf

4

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/domesticabusedurin
gthecoronaviruscovid19pandemicenglandandwales/november202

Page 41

6

What we plan to do
We will:
•
•
•

fund the Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service to deliver outreach and support
locally for victims of DVA
fund and co-ordinate sanctuary scheme work for victims of DVA in South and
Vale5 - to provide a rapid response to enable people to feel safe in their
homes and avert homelessness
focus on early intervention and prevention, raising awareness of domestic
abuse pathways, how to spot the signs and how to respond to abuse as a
victim, witness or a concerned person

Mears – for more information about the small repairs/target hardening service, visit
http://www.mearsgroup.co.uk/social-housing/home-improvements/oxfordshire/
5

Page 42

7

PRIORITY 2: Working with vulnerable people to reduce the
likelihood of being exploited.
Why is it a priority?
Exploitation can have a devastating effect on the physical and mental health of
individuals, their families and communities. Traumatic and adverse experiences,
especially in childhood, can have lasting effect and make the individual more
susceptible to harm in later life.
Crimes involving exploitation often involve the criminal exploitation of vulnerable
people, both adults and children on a physical, sexual or financial basis. Gang
activity based around ‘county lines’, where drug dealers from elsewhere set up in
local areas, leads to anti-social behaviour, violence and safeguar
[...]
nd risks
associated with child exploitation.
work with older communities to raise awareness of online fraud and how they
can protect themselves from being a victim of both fraud and online scams.

Page 44

9

PRIORITY 3: Reducing serious youth violence, knife crime
and harm and vulnerability caused by drugs and alcohol
Serious violence has a negative impact on individuals, local communities and the
whole of Oxfordshire. It undermines how safe people feel and their wellbeing.
Offences of violence with injury are estimated to have the highest cost impact of all
crimes when considering all the costs to individuals and services.

Why is it a Priority?
In the year ending December 2020, there were 317 violent, sexual and robbery
offences recorded in Oxfordshire where a sharp or bladed implement was linked to
the offence as a weapon. Compared with the three-year average for 2017 to 2019,
this was a four per cent increase, the same as the change across Thames Valley.
The greatest per cent increases were in South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse
districts.
In 2020-21 (Apr-Mar) Thames Valley Police recorded a total of 294 victims of knife
crime offences in Oxfordshire. This was three per cent below the previous threeyear average (for the years 2017-18 to 2019-20), however knife crime remains a
significant concern for the partnership8.
Drug and alcohol misuse are often a factor in many offences, particularly crime
relating to the night-time economy, sexual violence, domestic violence, child abuse
and anti-social behaviour. People suffering from poor mental health are more likely
to be targets of crime and ASB; and being the victim can cause poor mental health.
In 2020 (Jan-Dec) Thames Valley Police recorded 1,817 alcohol-related crimes in
Oxfordshire, below the number in 2019 (2,221). Alcohol-related crimes were four per
cent of all crimes in the county. Comparing 2020 with the average for 2017-19,
shows a three per cent decline in Oxfordshire and a decline or similar level
[...]
ett
South Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Anne-Marie Simpson
Executive member responsible:
Paper for Scrutiny on 16 November 2021

Consultation on the draft Joint
Statement of Community Involvement
(SCI)
Recommendation(s)
(a) To consider the outcome of the public consultation on the joint SCI.
(b) To review and consider some suggested amendments to the joint SCI.
(c) To provide any comments to inform the final joint SCI for adoption.

Purpose of Report
1. To report to joint Scrutiny Committee on the key issues raised following a six-week
public consultation of the joint Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
(consultation document attached at Appendix 2) and to report on the changes
proposed to the document for adoption.

Strategic Objectives
2. The publication of the SCI supports the delivery of the councils’ strategic objectives
set out in the current Corporate Plans by working in an open and inclusive way
\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00032626\$iiyggze0.docx

Page 138

1

CONFIDENTIAL
(Vale corporate objective) and supporting openness and accountability (South
corporate objective).

Background
3. The council’s are required, as local planning authorities, to prepare a Statement of
Community Involvement (Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).
4. Planning Practise Guidance states: “Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 requires local planning authorities to produce a Statement of
Community Involvement, which should explain how they will engage local
communities and other interested parties in producing their Local Plan and
determining planning applications. The Statement of Community Involvement
should be published on the local planning authority’s website”.
5. Vale’s current SCI was adopted in 2020 and is therefore a recent document. South
Oxfordshire’s SCI was adopted in June 2017. SCI’s must be reviewed every five
years, so South Oxfordshire’s SCI is due to be reviewed.
6. A joi
[...]
notified of all planning policy consultations and relevant updates.
From time to time we may also contact consultees registered on our general council
consultation database, where a planning policy document might be of interest. We
will contact you by email, where one is provided and this is your preferred method
of contact.
2.32 If your preferred method of contact is by post we will send you a letter notifying you
of the consultation. We are using online and social media more than ever and trying
to reduce printing as part of our commitment to tackle the Climate Emergency. We
will ask if you are interested in reducing your impact on the environment by going
paper free, and if you wish to change your contact preference from post to email,
please email haveyoursay@southandvale.gov.uk or call 01235 422425.
2.33 We will also make information available in other ways on request (for example,
large print, audio, Braille, Easy Read and alternative languages).
2.34 The methods of consultation we use will vary depending on the nature of the
planning policy document, the stage of the document being consulted on and the
geographical scope or nature of the planning issue covered in the document.
2.35 Depending on the scope of the consultation, the engagement methods we will use
can include one or more of the examples set out in the table below, which is not an
exclusive list.

21

Page 240

DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE AND VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCILS

Method

@
Emails

September 2021

Actions
We will send email communications to everyone who is registered
on our planning consultation database to receive planning policy
updates. Relevant stakeholders, including statutory organisations
will also be informed. We may consult consultees that are
registered on our general consultation database if we think they
may have an interest in the consultation.

We will make our planning documents available online on our
website and make you aware when t

Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Notes 

of an informal meeting of  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

members 

 

held on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Virtual meeting 

 
This meeting was live streamed.  
Watch the recording here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=evZFm2G2Wfs 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Alexandrine Kantor, David Turner, Ian White (Chair) 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors:  Nathan Boyd, Andy Cooke, Andy Foulsham, 
David Grant.   
 

Officers: Emma Baker, Karen Brown, Harry Barrington-Mountford, Diane Foster, Liz 
Hayden, Rona Knott, Candida Mckelvey and Adrianna Partridge 
 
Also present:  Cabinet members, Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Debby Hallett and 
Helen Pighills. Superintendent Lis Knight. 
 
 
NOTES 
 

Sc.58 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hayleigh Gascoigne and Kate Gregory. Substitute 
members present in place of the absent members were Councillors Andy Foulsham and 
Alexandrine Kantor respectively. 
 
Cabinet member Councillor Ann-Marie Simpson also sent her apologies. She was due to present 
at today’s meeting on the Joint Statement of Community Involvement item, but Councillor Debby 
Hallett as Vale Cabinet member was present to introduce the report. 
 
Cabinet members Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers (South) and Helen Pighills (Vale) were both 
present to introduce the item on the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=evZFm2G2Wfs


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.2 

Sc.59 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

Sc.60 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair (Councillor Ian White) informed the committee that he had discussed the sewage and 
pollution task and finish group with the Chair of Vale scrutiny. Due to the item being of concern to 
both districts, the group would be a joint effort. The chair would be inviting scrutiny members to 
participate, envisaging around 6 or 7 members to complete the group. The first meeting would 
include formation of a terms of reference, including the relevant officers to advise. 

 

Sc.61 Notes of the last informal meeting  
 
The informal notes of the meeting on 13 July 2021 were noted by committee, and no amendments 
were raised. 

 

Sc.62 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
Chair updated the committee on the work programmes for South and Vale. Note that the up-to-
date versions were published on our websites today. Recent changes included: 
The Joint Scrutiny meeting on 28 February had been moved to 31 January 2022, for review of a 
future waste services item. The GLL items expected in February were being moved to the next 
meeting, dates to be confirmed, but reports should be ready by the June meeting, which may be 
moved forward if possible. The performance report would be a joint meeting, but separate 
meetings for the leisure covid support package for South and Vale would be held. 
The Vale scrutiny meeting on 25 November 2021 had since been confirmed as formal. There were 
other additions, but with no firm dates yet.  
 
Councillor Hallett added updates to the Cabinet member delegation on the programme for Vale – 
Councillor Hallett will be added as responsible for the A34 item. Councillor Bethia Thomas would 
be added to the Planning Enforcement Statement. 

 

Sc.63 Public participation  
 
None. 

 

Sc.64 Community Safety Partnership report  
 
Councillor Helen Pighills introduced the report, as Cabinet member for Vale. 
Superintendent Lis Knight from Thames Valley Police was present to help answer any questions. 
Officers present were Liz Hayden, Head of Housing and Environment, Karen Brown, Community 
Safety Team Leader and Diane Foster, Licensing and Community Safety Manager. 
Cabinet member Councillor Filipova-Rivers (for South) was also present to help answer queries. 
 
The report was regarding the work of the Partnership during 2021-21. 
 
The committee asked questions. The committee were informed that further in-depth questions on 
the Police service could be answered at an upcoming presentation to Councillors. 
 
Main discussion was around different types of terrorism to be aware of such as misogyny. 
Superintendent added that on terrorism, the police had very clear reporting for different types of 
hate crime. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.3 

The new Domestic Abuse Act was mentioned and the duty of training services on the subject. 
Officer responded there would be work with Oxfordshire County Council. Councillors were pleased 
with the sanctuary work for domestic abuse. 
 
There was discussion regarding educating children on exploitation and how effective it was. Officer 
responded that the project was piloted in a number of schools in Abingdon and Didcot and the 
children tested their knowledge on the topic. The schools had asked for a continuation of the 
project as they found it useful. It was viewed as important to evaluate the effectiveness and ensure 
such projects had a positive impact and not the reverse of the aims. 
 
Discussion on rural crime – the 30% decline in South Oxfordshire was commented on. 
Superintendent added that a rural crime coordinator was employed to monitor and record crime 
rates.  
 
A member discussed whether there was feedback on services received, and an officer responded 
that surveys were issued where appropriate, but some choose to not engage further. 
 
The committee were very pleased with the work of the CSP and felt that the work should be 
publicised more and have its profile raised. 
 
Resolved: 
The committee were in agreement with the recommendations in the report. 
 
Committee noted the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) made 
in 2020-21 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions. 
The committee supported the CSP’s view that the 2021-22 plan will continue to deliver core 
priorities and statutory functions and focus on these three key priorities: 
1. tackling domestic violence and abuse, including early intervention to reduce 
harm and improving services for victims 
2. working with vulnerable people and children to reduce the likelihood of being 
exploited 
3. reducing serious youth violence, knife crime and harm and vulnerability 
caused by drugs and alcohol. 
 
Cabinet members, officers and Superintendent Knight were thanked for their input. The report was 
viewed as excellent. 

 

Sc.65 Consultation on the draft Joint Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI)  

 
This report was introduced by Vale Cabinet member Councillor Hallett. Officers Rona Knott and 
Harry Barrington-Mountford were present to support. 
 
The Joint SCI was required due to plans to have a joint local plan. It will be a similar format, but an 
emphasis on digital engagement. 109 people responded to the 6-week consultation. The feedback 
presented was positive. The officer response was detailed in the report, including suggested 
changes. This will be presented at Cabinet. 
 
In the discussion, it was suggested that an easy read format should be part of this, and that 
shortening the document could help some. Plain English was mentioned, reduction of jargon or 
technical language. 
 
Cabinet member added that all comments are considered in the report and added that a future 
consideration could be for an email to be sent to tell consultees what happens next after submitting 
their views. Officers added that future considerations were for an executive summary, and a review 
of repetition. Potentially removing internal process details that are not needed in the report. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.4 

Another suggestion was to add some diagrams as appendices, to make the document more 
manageable.  
 
A view was expressed that it was more difficult for planning items to be consulted on digitally, due 
to the equipment needed to view. Committee was reminded that corporate priorities and the 
climate emergency mean digital was the way forward. Some areas prefer digital, so it was difficult 
to meet every need. 
 
Consultation length was discussed, and Harry Barrington-Mountford responded that the length 
should be in line with the complexity and length of the document being consulted on (as per 
Cabinet Office recommendation). Therefore, a conversation could be had offline regarding 
appropriate length of consultation. 
 
Cabinet member reminded that planning was a regulatory and legal process and not entirely 
democratic, but we could change language to empower people to have an influence on decision 
making despite the limits of regulation and law. 
 
Resolved: 
The committee considered the consultation on the draft Joint SCI and provided their views. 
The committee were satisfied that they had reviewed the following recommendations within the 
report: 
(a) To consider the outcome of the public consultation on the joint SCI. 
(b) To review and consider some suggested amendments to the joint SCI. 
(c) To provide any comments to inform the final joint SCI for adoption. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
 


